# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3504467

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
WI-LAN INC.	08/28/2015

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	WIRELESS PROTOCOL INNOVATIONS, INC.	
Street Address:	505 EAST TRAVIS STREET, SUITE 203	
City:	MARSHALL	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75670	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7173921
Patent Number:	8274991
Patent Number:	8565256
Patent Number:	6381211
Application Number:	14078246
Application Number:	14805051
Patent Number:	9125051

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 613-288-3258

**Email:** patentinbox@wilan.com

Correspondent Name: WILAN INC.

Address Line 1: 303 TERRY FOX DRIVE
Address Line 4: OTTAWA, CANADA K2K 3J1

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GRAHAME PLAUNT	
SIGNATURE:	//Grahame Plaunt//	
DATE SIGNED:	08/28/2015	

**Total Attachments: 2** 

PATENT REEL: 036449 FRAME: 0623

503457842

source=20150828143338152#page1.tif source=20150828143338152#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 036449 FRAME: 0624

#### UNITED STATES ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is effective as of the 28th day of August, 2015 by and between Wireless Protocol Innovations, Inc., a corporation existing under the laws of Texas, United States ("Purchaser") and Wi-LAN Inc., a corporation existing under the laws of Canada ("Vendor").

WHEREAS in this Assignment, "Patents" means all patents and patent applications listed on Schedule "A";

AND WHEREAS the Vendor owns all interest, right, title, property and benefit in and to each of the Patents has agreed to assign all interest, right, title, property and benefit in and to each of the Patents to Purchaser;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby expressly acknowledged, the Vendor hereby sells, assigns, transfers, conveys and sets over to Wireless Protocol Innovations, Inc. (1) all of the Vendor's interest, right, title, property and benefit in and to each of the Subject Patents, (2) the sole right to collect any damages for past, current and future infringement of each of the Subject Patents to the extent not covered by license agreements or forbearances existing as of the date hereof that have been expressly disclosed to Purchaser prior to the date hereof and (3) the right to sue for past, current and future infringement of each of the Subject Patents.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Vendor has caused this Assignment to be executed effective as of the date first written above by its duly authorized officer.

WI-LAN INC.

	: Shaun McEwan Chief Financial Officer, Wi-LAN Inc
) ) )	

Country of Canada City of Ottawa

On this 31st day of August, 2015, before me appeared Shaun McEwan, to me personally known who, being duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the Chief Financial Officer of the Vendor as named in the Assignment above and that such Assignment was signed on behalf of the Vendor, and such person acknowledged the Assignment to be the free and authorized act and deed of the Vendor.

)

Notary Public

My commission expires:

PATENT REEL: 036449 FRAME: 0625 Page 2/2 ASSIGNMENT

# Schedule A

Patent No.	Application No.
7,173,921	09/689,243
8,274,991	11/703,065
8,565,256	13/360,334
9,125,051	14/059,220
6,381,211	09/579,349
n/a	14/078,246
n/a	14/805,051

PATENT

REEL: 036449 FRAME: 0626